

भारतसरकार / Government of India परमाणुऊर्जाविभाग / Department of Atomic Energy सचिवालयसमन्वयअनुभाग / Secretariat Coordination Section

अणुशक्तिभवन / Anushakti Bhavan, छत्रपतिशिवाजीमहाराजमार्ग / C.S.M. Marg, मुंबई / Mumbai - 400 001

इ-मेल / Email: sectcord@dae.gov.in

Dated: March 14,2024

No. 1/4/2021-SCS/4034

पृष्ठांकन / ENDORSEMENT

विषय / Subject: Revision of rates of Dearness Allowance to Central Government Employees - effective from 01.01.2024 - regarding.

उपरोक्त विषय पर वित्तमंत्रालय, नईदिल्ली से प्राप्त दिनांक 12.03.2024 के कार्यालय ज्ञापन संख्या.1/1/2024-E-II (B) की एक प्रति सूचना एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु अग्रेषित है।

A copy of Office Memorandum No. 1/1/2024-E-II (B) dated 12.03.2024 received from Ministry of Finance, New Delhi on the above-mentioned subject is forwarded for information and necessary action.

2. इसे सक्षम प्राधिकारी के अनुमोदन से जारी किया जाता है

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

संलग्न / Encl.1 Page.

वर्षा.के.देसाई / Varsha .K. Desai

(अनुभागअधिकारी / Section Officer)

All Heads of Constituent Units / NPCIL / BHAVINI / Aided Institutions of DAE.

प्रतिलिपि / Copy to:

- All Administrative Heads of Constituent Units/NPCIL/BHAVINI/Aided Institutions of DAE.
- 2. Office of CCA, DAE- For kind information.
- Pay and Accounts officer, DAE For kind information.
- 4. पऊवि के सभी अधिकारी एवं अनुभाग / All Officers & Sections in DAE Sectt..-DARPAN
- 5. सचिव, स्टाफसाइड, पऊविविभागीयपरिषद् / Secretary, Staff Side, DAE Departmental Council.
- 6. फाइलसंख्या:1/4/2021-SCS.
- 7. Guard File No: 54-SCS/DAE-For filing.
- 8. DAE website Through PTS.

No. 1/1/2024-E-II (B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 12th March, 2024

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Revision of rates of Dearness Allowance to Central Government employeeseffective from 01.01.2024.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's Office Memorandum No. 1/4/2023-E-II (B) dated 20th October, 2023 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the President is pleased to decide that the rates of Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees, shall be enhanced from 46% to 50% of the Basic Pay with effect from 1st January, 2024.

- 2. The term Basic Pay in the revised pay structure means the pay drawn in the prescribed Level in the Pay Matrix as per 7th CPC recommendations accepted by the Government, but does not include any other type of pay like special pay, etc.
- 3. The Dearness Allowance will continue to be a distinct element of remuneration and will not be treated as pay within the ambit of FR 9(21).
- 4. The payment on account of Dearness Allowance involving fractions of 50 paise and above may be rounded to the next higher rupee and the fractions of less than 50 paise may be ignored.
- 5. The payment of arrears of Dearness Allowance shall not be made before the date of disbursement of salary of March, 2024.
- 6. These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant head of the Defence Services Estimates. In respect of Armed Forces personnel and Railway employees, separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.
- 7. In so far as the persons serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders are issued in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, as mandated under Article 148(5) of the Constitution of India.

Ram Gopal)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list) Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc. as per standard endorsement list.